

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBO-TEAM NA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS and SACHEM
STRATEGIES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01263-ABJ

**ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT PROPERLY PROTECTS ENDEAVOR AGAINST ROBO-TEAM’S STRATEGIC SUIT IN THIS COURT.	3
II. ENDEAVOR HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING ITS LOBBYING IS FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY ENTITLED TO ANTI-SLAPP PROTECTION.....	7
III. ROBO-TEAM HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW ANY OF ITS CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	10
A. Robo-Team Is Not Likely To Succeed On Its Defamation Claim.....	11
B. Robo-Team Is Not Likely To Succeed On Any Of Its Other Claims.	16
IV. ROBO-TEAM SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(*Authorities chiefly relied upon are designated with an asterisk)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Abex Corp. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. TechnoMedia Int'l, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Burke v. Air Serv Int'l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	6
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995).....	13
<i>*Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>*Easaw v. Newport</i> , No. CV 17-00028 (BAH), 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	4

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

Forras v. Rauf,
39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014).....4, 14

Freeman v. Bechtel Constr. Co.,
87 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 1996)17

Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996).....5

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....5, 7

Gov’t Relations Inc. v. Howe,
Civ. No. 05-1081, 2007 WL 201264 (D.D.C. Jan. 24 2007).....16

L.A. Taxi Coop., Inc. v. Indep. Taxi Owners Ass’n of Los Angeles,
191 Cal. Rptr. 3d 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....10

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....13

Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc.,
15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....10

Margolis v. Gosselin,
No. 95-03837-A, 1996 WL 293481 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 1996)8

Martin Marietta Corp. v. The Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976).....11

Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

Mendoza v. ADP Screening & Selection Servs., Inc.,
107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 294 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....9

Naegele v. Albers,
110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015).....16

Northon v. Rule,
637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Palmer v. Hoffman,
318 U.S. 109 (1943).....5

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
595 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Scanwell Labs., Inc. v. Thomas,
521 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....16

Shady Grove Orthopedics Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....5

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....5

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....8

Steinmetz v. Coyle & Caron, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-13594-DJC, 2016 WL 4074135 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016).....5

Stovell v. James,
810 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2011).....13

Taylor v. FDIC,
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc.,
No. 10 C 7193, 2011 WL 3898041 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011).....7

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)5, 7

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
446 U.S. 740 (1980).....7

Washington v. Smith,
893 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1995).....15

Webster v. Sun Co.,
731 F.2d 1 & 14 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-55018, 9, 17

D.C. Code § 16-550210, 11, 14, 17

D.C. Code § 16-55059

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 566

Endeavor Robotics (“Endeavor”) submits this Reply to Robo-Team NA, Inc.’s (“Robo-Team’s”) Opposition (ECF No. 22) to Endeavor’s Special Motion to Dismiss Under the District of Columbia’s (“District’s” or “D.C.’s”) Anti-SLAPP Act (“Special Mot.”) (ECF No. 19-1).
